No. 1022 12 December 2014

## CHILD JUSTICE ACT, 2008 (ACT NO. 75 OF 2008)

## ESTABLISHMENT OF NERINA ONE-STOP CHILD JUSTICE CENTRE AND DEFINING ITS AREA OF JURISDICTION

- I, Tshililo Michael Masutha, Minister of Justice and Correctional Services, acting in terms of section 89(1) and (6)(a) of the Child Justice Act, 2008 (Act No. 75 of 2008), and in consultation with the Cabinet members responsible for social development and safety and security, hereby with effect from 12 December 2014 -
- (a) establish, at the Nerina One-Stop Youth Centre within the district of Port Elizabeth, a One-Stop Child Justice Centre, to be known as the Nerina One-Stop Child Justice Centre; and
- (b) define the area of jurisdiction of the Nerina One-Stop Child Justice Centre to consist of the district of Port Elizabeth and the sub-districts of Motherwell and New Brighton, created in terms of section 2 of the Magistrates' Courts Act, 1944, (Act No. 32 of 1944).

T M MASUTHA (Adv)

mt-

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES